(i) Shift employees who have completed six (6) months of employment are eligible to convert two 

(2) shifts of sick leave to personal leave per calendar year and must maintain a balance of forty-

eight (48) hours in their sick leave account at all times.  

(ii) Shift employees with more than four hundred thirty-two (432) hours of sick leave may convert 

up to an additional sixty (60) hours of sick leave to personal leave per calendar year, provided the 

employee maintains at least four hundred thirty-two (432) hours of sick leave in their account at 

all times. 

(iii) Non-shift employees are eligible to convert four (4) days of sick leave to personal leave per 

calendar and must maintain a balance of forty-eight (48) hours in their sick leave account at all 

times.  

(iv) Non-shift employees with more than two hundred eighty-eight (288) hours of sick leave may 

convert up to an additional forty (40) hours of sick leave to personal leave per calendar year, 

provided the employee maintains at least two hundred eighty-eight (288) hours of sick leave in 

their account at all times. 

(b) Vacation Buy Back 

(i) Employees may choose to be compensated up to an amount not to exceed $3,000 per fiscal year 

for accrued vacation time taken in one (1) hour increments at their current hourly rate.

[...]

accepts a position, the County guarantees that position will not be subject to cut-back, lay-off or reduction 

in force for a minimum of three (3) years.  The employee will no longer be represented by the Union. 

ARTICLE 22. HOLIDAY PAY 

SECTION 22.01 SHIFT EMPLOYEES 

Shift employees shall receive one hundred one (101) hours of holiday pay annually.  This holiday pay shall 

be paid in two (2) installments and shall be included with the employee’s first paycheck in December and 

first paycheck in June of each year.  The rate of pay the employee receives shall be the rate of pay at the

[...]

(f) Employees shall submit for reimbursement within thirty (30) days of completing their course. 

Failure to submit course completion within thirty (30) days may result in forfeiting your tuition 

reimbursement.  

SECTION 26.02 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 

The County agrees to budget an amount for each fiscal year not to exceed one hundred and twenty-five 

thousand dollars ($125,000) for tuition reimbursement.  In the event the budget amount is reached at any 

time during the fiscal year or a pending course approval will cause the amount to be exceeded, then no 

further classes/courses will be approved for reimbursement for the remainder of the fiscal year.

[...]

discretion of the Fire Chief.  Battalion Chiefs shall not be a paid member of any team unless they are a 

Team Coordinator. 

SECTION 28.04 TEAM MEMBERSHIP 

Employees may join any team they wish (subject to approval); however,. employees may not earn more 

than one hundred thirty-five dollars ($135) per week for team pay, except for the Team Coordinator.  

Team Coordinators and members will not be removed from assigned status without documented just cause. 

Maximum paid roster levels are listed below.  Adjustments to roster levels shall be discussed by the Labor

[...]

program is also available for employees and their eligible dependents.  The County will pay seventy-five 

percent (75%) of the premium for medical and dental insurance.   

SECTION 34.02 LIFE INSURANCE 

Group life insurance in the minimum amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) up to the highest 

amount available to all employees.  

SECTION 34.03 HEALTH INSURANCE 

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the insurance coverage listed above shall be discontinued 

on the last day of the month the employee’s employment is terminated, the employee quits, retires, or is